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1.	 Montážní klíč

2.	 Nožičky 4x

3.	 Podložky 16x

4.	 Matice M8 16x

5.	 Dlouhé strany 2x

6.	 Koncové díly 2x

7.	 Distanční šrouby 4x

8.	 Tlumiče vibrací 4x

9.	 Příčné rozpěry 2x

NÁVOD NA INSTALACI BEZŠROUBOVÉHO POZEMNÍHO STOJANU PAW-GRDSTD40
Konstrukce stojanu je založena na děrovaných pojistných výčnělcích; montáž nevyžaduje žádné šrouby nebo podobný spojovací materiál. To umožňuje rychlou a 
snadnou montáž, při které je potřeba minimum nářadí. Během montáže je však třeba dbát opatrnosti; před montáží si prosím pozorně přečtěte tento návod. 

Smontovaný stojan nelze demontovat.

VAROVÁNÍ! 

POSTAVTE STOJAN NA PEVNÝ POVRCH. NA SMONTOVANÝ POZEMNÍ STOJAN NESTOUPEJTE (HROZÍ RIZIKO ZRANĚNÍ). MONTÁŽ 
STOJANU MUSÍ PROVÉST PROFESIONÁLNÍ MONTÉR. SPOLEČNOST PANASONIC NENÍ ODPOVĚDNÁ ZA NESPRÁVNOU MONTÁŽ 
NEBO NESPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ POZEMNÍHO STOJANU. POZEMNÍ STOJAN MŮŽE NÉST MAXIMÁLNÍ HMOTNOST 180 KG. ROZMĚRY  
(V X D X Š): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Ujistěte se, že máte všechny díly:

3.	Výčnělky přimáčkněte a vyrovnejte pomocí kladiva nebo podobného nástroje.

1.	Koncové díly sklopte tak jako na obrázcích.

2.	� Pomocí klíče otočte zajišťovací výčnělky. Před otočením se ujistěte, že jsou výčnělky s otvory zarovnány.  
Během této operace dbejte opatrnosti.
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5.	Zajišťovací výčnělek zde vytváří „závěs“, který uzamyká dlouhou stranu. Jemně otočte dlouhou stranu o 180°.

4.	Smontujte každou stranu zasunutím zajišťovacího výčnělku do čtvercového otvoru v rohu koncového dílu. 
	 POZNÁMKA! Ujistěte se, že jste výčnělek zatlačili pevně a v dalším kroku udržujte dostatečný tlak.

6. Nejprve otočte zajišťovací výčnělek dlouhé strany a potom spodní výčnělek. Tento krok opakujte na obou stranách.

7.�Postavte stojan na koncovou stranu 
a provlékněte druhý konec tak jako 
na obrázku. Potom jej otočte o 180°. 
Opakujte kroky v bodě 5.

8.	Přimáčkněte a vyrovnejte 8 zajišťovacích výčnělků jako v bodě 3.

9.	Namontujte nožičky a postavte stojan vodorovně.  
	 POZNÁMKA! Klapky v rozích nepřimačkávejte a nevyrovnávejte.

10. �Příčné rozpěry před namontováním do stojanu opatřete tlumiči vibrací. Zarovnejte se strojem a poté utáhněte všechny matice.  
HOTOVO!
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1.	 1 stk. montageværktøj

2.	 4 stk. fødder

3.	 16 stk. spændeskiver

4.	 16 stk. M8-møtrikker

5.	 2 stk. langsider

6.	 2 stk. endestykker

7.	 4 stk. afstandsbolte

8.	 4 stk. vibrationsdæmpere

9.	 2 stk. tværstivere

INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNING TIL SKRUELØST GULVSTATIV PAW-GRDSTD40
Stativets konstruktion er baseret på låsetappe, og stativet kan derfor monteres uden brug af skruer eller lignende. Det gør det hurtigt og let at montere stativet med et 
minimalt behov for værktøj. Der skal dog udvises forsigtighed ved montage. Læs denne vejledning grundigt før installationen. 

Når først stativet er samlet, kan det ikke skilles ad igen.

ADVARSEL!

PLACER STATIVET PÅ ET FAST UNDERLAG. TRÆD IKKE PÅ DET SAMLEDE GULVSTATIV (RISIKO FOR PERSONSKADE). STATIVET 
SKAL INSTALLERES AF EN PROFESSIONEL INSTALLATØR. PANASONIC ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR FORKERT MONTAGE ELLER 
FORKERT BRUG AF GULVSTATIVET. GULVSTATIVET KAN BÆRE EN VÆGT PÅ OP TIL 180 KG. MÅL (H X L X D): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Kontrollér, at alle dele ligger klar:

3.	Bank tappene flade med en hammer eller lignende.

1.	Fold endestykkerne som vist på billedet.

2.	� Drej låsetappene ved hjælp af montageværktøjet. Sørg for, at tappene flugter med hullerne, før de drejes.  
Vær forsigtig under dette punkt.
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5.	Låsetappen danner et “hængsel” her, der låser langsiden. Drej forsigtigt langsiden 180° rundt.

4.	Monter hver side ved at skubbe låsetappen ind i det firkantede hul i et af hjørnerne på endestykket. 
	 BEMÆRK! Sørg for at skubbe den helt ind og holde den på plads under det følgende punkt.

6. Drej først låsetappen øverst på langsiden, og derefter den nederste. Gør dette på begge sider.

7.	� Sæt stativet på højkant på den ene 
ende, og monter den anden ende, så 
den er i indgreb, som vist på billedet. 
Vip den derefter 180°rundt. Gentag 
trinnene i pkt. 5.

8.	Bank de 8 låsetappe flade som i pkt. 3.

9.	Monter fødderne, og placer stativet vandret.  
	 BEMÆRK! Flapperne i hjørnerne skal ikke bankes flade.

10. �Sæt vibrationsdæmperne på tværstiverne, inden de bliver monteret på stativet. Opret maskinen, og spænd derefter alle møtrikkerne.  
FÆRDIG!



6

1.	 Montageschlüssel

2.	 Füße × 4

3.	 Unterlegscheiben × 16

4.	 M8-Schrauben × 16

5.	 Lange Seitenteile × 2

6.	 Endstücke × 2

7.	 Abstandsbolzen × 4

8.	 Vibrationsdämpfer × 4

9.	 Querstangen × 2

MONTAGEANLEITUNG FÜR DAS SCHRAUBENLOSE BODENGESTELL PAW-GRDSTD40
Das Bodengestell ist mit Verriegelungsbügeln ausgestattet. Für die Montage sind keine Schrauben oder anderen Befestigungselemente nötig. Daher kann die 
Montage schnell und einfach mit minimalem Werkzeugbedarf erfolgen. Gehen Sie bei der Montage vorsichtig vor und lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Montage 
sorgfältig. 

Ein einmal montiertes Bodengestell kann nicht mehr zerlegt werden.

WARNUNG!

PLATZIEREN SIE DAS BODENGESTELL AUF FESTEM UNTERGRUND. NICHT AUF DAS MONTIERTE BODENGESTELL STEIGEN 
(VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR). DAS BODENGESTELL MUSS VON EINER FACHKRAFT INSTALLIERT WERDEN. PANASONIC ÜBERNIMMT 
KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR EINE FEHLERHAFTE MONTAGE ODER MISSBRÄUCHLICHE VERWENDUNG DES BODENGESTELLS. 
DAS BODENGESTELL KANN BIS ZU 180 KG GEWICHT TRAGEN. ABMESSUNGEN (H × B × T): 400 × 900 × 400 MM

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind:

3.	Klopfen Sie die Bügel mit einem Hammer oder ähnlichem Werkzeug flach.

1.	Knicken Sie die Endstücke wie in den Abbildungen dargestellt.

2.	� Verwenden Sie den Montageschlüssel zum Drehen der Verriegelungsbügel. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Bügel mit den Löchern bündig sind, bevor 
Sie diese drehen. Gehen Sie bei diesem Vorgang vorsichtig vor.
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5.	Der Verriegelungsbügel bildet nun ein „Scharnier“, das mit der langen Seite verriegelt ist. Drehen Sie die lange Seite vorsichtig um 180°.

4.	� Montieren Sie nun die Seiten, indem Sie einen Verriegelungsbügel in die rechtwinklige Öffnung an den Ecken der Endstücke einführen.
ACHTUNG! Sorgen Sie dafür, dass diese richtig eingeführt werden und wenden Sie für den nächsten Schritt genügend Druck an.

6. Drehen Sie zuerst den Verriegelungsbolzen an der langen Seite und dann an am unteren Teil. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt auf beiden Seiten.

7.	� Richten Sie das Bodengestell an einem 
Ende auf und biegen Sie das andere 
Ende wie dargestellt um. Drehen 
Sie das Bodengestell dann um 180°. 
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte in 5.

8.	Klopfen Sie die 8 Verriegelungsbügel wie in 3 gezeigt flach.

9.	� Montieren Sie die Füße und stellen Sie das Bodengestell waagrecht auf.  
ACHTUNG! Nicht die Klappen an den Ecken glätten.

10. �Setzen Sie die Vibrationsdämpfer auf die Querstangen, bevor Sie diese am Bodengestell montieren. Richten Sie die Maschine aus und ziehen 
Sie dann alle Muttern nach. FERTIG!
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1.	 Κλειδί τοποθέτησης

2.	 Πόδια x 4

3.	 Ροδέλες x 16

4.	 Παξιμάδια M8 x 16

5.	 Μακριές πλευρές x 2

6.	 Κοντές πλευρές x 2

7.	 Μπουλόνια αποστάτες x 4

8.	 Αποσβεστήρες κραδασμών x 4

9.	 Τραβέρσες x 2

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΒΑΣΗ ΔΑΠΕΔΟΥ ΧΩΡΙΣ ΒΙΔΕΣ PAW-GRDSTD40
Ο σχεδιασμός της βάσης βασίζεται στις πρεσαριστές γλωττίδες ασφάλισης. Η συναρμολόγηση δεν απαιτεί βίδες ή παρόμοιο εξοπλισμό στερέωσης. Με αυτόν τον 
τρόπο είναι εφικτή η γρήγορη και εύκολη συναρμολόγηση με ελάχιστη χρήση εργαλείων. Ωστόσο, πρέπει να προσέξετε ιδιαίτερα κατά τη συναρμολόγηση. Διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν από την εγκατάσταση. 

Δεν είναι δυνατή η αποσυναρμολόγηση μιας συναρμολογημένης βάσης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΉΣΤΕ ΤΗ ΒΆΣΗ ΣΕ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΌ ΈΔΑΦΟΣ. ΜΗΝ ΠΑΤΆΤΕ ΠΆΝΩ ΣΤΗ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΜΈΝΗ ΒΆΣΗ ΔΑΠΈΔΟΥ (ΚΊΝΔΥΝΟΣ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΎ). Η ΕΓΚΑΤΆΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΒΆΣΗΣ ΠΡΈΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΓΊΝΕΙ ΑΠΌ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΊΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΌ ΕΓΚΑΤΆΣΤΑΣΗΣ. Η PANASONIC 
ΔΕΝ ΦΈΡΕΙ ΕΥΘΎΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΣΦΑΛΜΈΝΗ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΌΓΗΣΗ Ή ΤΗΝ ΚΑΚΉ ΧΡΉΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΒΆΣΗΣ ΔΑΠΈΔΟΥ. Η ΒΆΣΗ ΔΑΠΈΔΟΥ 
ΜΠΟΡΕΊ ΝΑ ΦΈΡΕΙ ΒΆΡΟΣ ΈΩΣ ΚΑΙ 180 KG. ΔΙΑΣΤΆΣΕΙΣ (Υ X Μ X Π): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε όλα τα μέρη:

3.	 Ισιώστε τις γλωττίδες με ένα σφυρί ή παρόμοιο εργαλείο.

1.	Διπλώστε τις κοντές πλευρές όπως φαίνεται στις εικόνες.

2.	� Χρησιμοποιήστε το κλειδί για να γυρίσετε τις γλωττίδες ασφάλισης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι γλωττίδες ευθυγραμμίζονται με τις οπές πριν τις γυρίσετε. 
Προσέξτε ιδιαίτερα κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της εργασίας.
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5.	Η γλωττίδα ασφάλισης δημιουργεί έναν μεντεσέ εδώ που ασφαλίζει τη μακριά πλευρά. Περιστρέψτε προσεκτικά τη μακριά πλευρά κατά 180°.

4.	� Συναρμολογήστε κάθε πλευρά σύροντας τη γλωττίδα ασφάλισης στην ορθογώνια οπή σε μια άκρη της κοντής πλευράς. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ! Φροντίστε να τη σπρώξετε μέσα γερά και να διατηρήσετε αρκετή πίεση έως το επόμενο βήμα.

6.	 Πρώτα γυρίστε τη γλωττίδα ασφάλισης στο πάνω μέρος της μακριάς πλευράς, και έπειτα στο κάτω μέρος. Επαναλάβετε αυτό το βήμα και στις δύο πλευρές.

7.	� Τοποθετήστε τη βάση έτσι ώστε να 
στέκετε στη μία άκρη και περάστε το 
άλλο άκρο όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα. 
Έπειτα περιστρέψτε το κατά 180°. 
Επαναλάβετε τα βήματα στο 5.

8.	 Ισιώστε τις 8 γλωττίδες ασφάλισης όπως στο 3.

9.	� Συναρμολογήστε τα πόδια και τοποθετήστε τη βάση οριζόντια.  
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ! Μην ισιώσετε τα πτερύγια στις γωνίες.

10. �Τοποθετήστε τους αποσβεστήρες κραδασμών στις τραβέρσες πριν τις εγκαταστήσετε στη βάση. Ευθυγραμμίστε το μηχάνημα και έπειτα σφίξτε 
όλα τα παξιμάδια. ΤΕΛΟΣ!
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1.	 Llave de montaje

2.	 4 patas

3.	 16 arandelas

4.	 16 tuercas M8

5.	 2 laterales largos

6.	 2 extremos

7.	 4 pernos de separación

8.	 4 amortiguadores de vibración

9.	 2 travesaños

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE SIN TORNILLOS PAW-GRDSTD40
El diseño del soporte se basa en pestañas de bloqueo a presión, con lo que el montaje no necesita tornillos ni elementos de fijación similares. Esto permite un montaje 
rápido y sencillo con un número de herramientas mínimo. Sin embargo, debe tener cuidado durante el montaje, lea estas instrucciones con detenimiento antes de la 
instalación. 

Un soporte montado, ya no podrá desmontarse.

¡ADVERTENCIA! 

COLOQUE EL SOPORTE SOBRE TERRENO FIRME. NO PISE EL SOPORTE YA MONTADO, YA QUE EXISTE EL RIESGO DE QUE SE 
LESIONE. EL SOPORTE DEBE SER INSTALADO POR UN PROFESIONAL. PANASONIC NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE UN MONTAJE 
O USO INCORRECTO DEL SOPORTE. EL SOPORTE PUEDE SOPORTAR UN PESO MÁXIMO DE 180 KG. DIMENSIONES (ALTURA X 
ANCHURA X PROFUNDIDAD): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Asegúrese de que cuenta con todos los elementos:

3.	Aplaste las pestañas con un martillo o algo similar.

1.	Pliegue los extremos como en las imágenes.

2.	� Use la llave para doblar las pestañas de bloqueo. Asegúrese de que estas se alinean con los orificios antes de doblarlas.  
Tenga cuidado en esta operación.
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5.	� La pestaña de bloqueo forma una «bisagra» que bloquea el lateral largo. Gire suavemente el lateral largo 180º.

4.	� Monte cada uno de los laterales deslizando la pestaña de bloqueo en el orificio rectangular situado en la esquina de los extremos. 
¡NOTA! Asegúrese de presionar sobre las pestañas con firmeza y mantener la suficiente presión durante todo el siguiente paso.

6. Primero gire la pestaña de bloqueo de la parte superior del lateral largo, luego la de la parte inferior. Repita este paso en ambos lados.

7. �Coloque el soporte en vertical sobre el 
extremo y acople el otro, tal como se 
muestra en la imagen. Luego, gírelo 
180º. Repita los pasos en 5.

8. Aplaste las 8 pestañas de bloqueo, tal como hizo en el paso 3.

9. �Monte las patas e instale el soporte en horizontal. 
¡NOTA! No aplaste las solapas situadas en las esquinas.

10. �Ajuste los amortiguadores de vibración en los travesaños antes de colocarlos en el soporte. Alinee la máquina y luego apriete todas las tuercas.  
¡YA HA TERMINADO!
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1.	 Kiinnitysavain

2.	 Jalka x 4

3.	 Alusrengas x 16

4.	 M8-mutteri x 16

5.	 Pitkä sivu x 2

6.	 Päätypala x 2

7.	 Välikepultti x 4

8.	 Tärinänvaimennin x 4

9.	 Poikkipalkki x 2

RUUVITTOMAN JALUSTAN ASENNUSOHJET PAW-GRDSTD40
Jalusta kiinnitetään lukituskielekkeillä. Asennuksessa ei tarvita ruuveja eikä muita kiinnitystarvikkeita. Tämä mahdollistaa asennuksen nopeasti ja helposti, ja 
työkaluja tarvitaan mahdollisimman vähän. Noudata asennuksessa kuitenkin varovaisuutta. Lue nämä asennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen asennusta. 

Asennettua jalustaa ei voi purkaa.

VAROITUS!

ASETA JALUSTA TUKEVALLE ALUSTALLE. ÄLÄ ASTU ASENNETUN JALUSTAN PÄÄLLE (LOUKKAANTUMISVAARA).
JALUSTAN SAA ASENTAA VAIN AMMATTIASENTAJA. PANASONIC EI OLE VASTUUSSA VÄÄRÄSTÄ ASENNUKSESTA EIKÄ JALUSTAN 
VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ. JALUSTAN KANTOKYKY ON 180 KG. MITAT (K X P X L): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Varmista, että kaikki tarvittavat osat ovat käytettävissä:

3.	Tasoita kielekkeitä vasaralla tai vastaavalla.

1.	Taivuta päätypaloja kuten kuvissa.

2.	� Käännä lukituskielekkeitä kiinnitysavaimella. Varmista ennen kääntämistä, että kielekkeet osuvat reikiin. Noudata toimenpiteessä 
varovaisuutta.
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5.	Lukituskieleke muodostaa saranana, joka lukitsee pitkän sivun. Käännä pitkää sivua varovasti 180°.

4.	� Kokoa kumpikin puoli liu’uttamalla lukituskieleke päätypalan kulmassa olevaan neliskulmaiseen reikään. 
HUOM! Työnnä se sisään kunnolla ja säilytä riittävä paine seuraavassa vaiheessa.

6. Käännä ensin pitkän sivun päällä olevaa lukituskielekettä ja sitten alempaa. Tee tämä kummallakin puolella.

7.	� Aseta jalusta pystyyn päädyn varaan 
ja aseta toinen pääty päälle kuvan 
mukaisesti. Käännä sitä sitten 180°. 
Toista kohdan 5 toimenpiteet.

8.	Tasoita kahdeksan lukituskielekettä kuten kohdassa 3.

9.	� Asenna jalat ja asenna jalusta vaaka-asentoon.  
HUOM! Älä tasoita kulmissa olevia kaistaleita.

10. �Aseta tärinänvaimentimet poikkipalkkeihin, ennen kuin asennat ne jalustaan. Kohdista kone ja kiristä kaikki mutterit.  
VALMIS!
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1.	 Clé de montage

2.	 4 x pieds

3.	 16 x disques d’écrou

4.	 16 x écrous M8

5.	 2 x longs côtés

6.	 2 x pièces terminales

7.	 4 x boulons d’entretoisement

8.	 4 x amortisseurs de vibrations

9.	 2 x barres transversales

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION POUR CHEVALET DE RETENUE À ASSEMBLAGE SANS V PAW-GRDSTD40
Le chevalet met en œuvre des languettes de blocage à poinçonner ; l’assemblage ne nécessite pas de vis ou d’autre équipement de fixation du même type. Le chevalet 
peut ainsi être assemblé rapidement et simplement sans recourir à un outil. Vous devez cependant prendre certaines précautions pendant l’assemblage ; veuillez 
attentivement lire ces instructions avant de commencer l’installation. 

Une fois assemblé, le chevalet ne peut plus être démonté.

AVERTISSEMENT !

POSITIONNEZ LE CHEVALET SUR UN SOL DUR. NE MONTEZ PAS SUR LE CHEVALET DE RETENUE UNE FOIS QU’IL A ÉTÉ ASSEMBLÉ 
(RISQUE DE BLESSURE). UN INSTALLATEUR PROFESSIONNEL DOIT EFFECTUER L’INSTALLATION. PANASONIC DÉCLINE TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS D’ASSEMBLAGE INCORRECT OU DE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DU CHEVALET DE RETENUE. LE CHEVALET 
DE RETENUE PEUT SUPPORTER UN POIDS MAXIMAL DE 180 KG. DIMENSIONS (HAUT. X LONG. X LARG.) : 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Vérifiez que vous avez toutes les pièces :

3.	Aplatissez les languettes avec un marteau ou tout objet similaire.

1.	Pliez les pièces terminales conformément aux illustrations.

2.	� Utilisez la clé pour tourner les languettes de fixation. Vérifiez que les languettes sont alignées avec les trous avant de les tourner. Réalisez 
l’opération avec précaution.
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5.	La languette de fixation forme une sorte de charnière qui verrouille le long côté. Tournez doucement le long côté de 180°.

4.	� Assemblez chaque côté en faisant coulisser la languette de fixation dans le trou rectangulaire à l’angle de chaque pièce terminale. 
REMARQUE ! Poussez franchement la languette dans le trou tout au long de l’étape suivante.

6.	Tournez d’abord la languette de fixation supérieure du long côté, puis la languette inférieure. Répétez cette étape pour les deux côtés.

7.	� Installez le chevalet à l’envers et vissez 
l’autre extrémité comme indiqué 
sur l’illustration. Puis retournez le 
chevalet de 180°. Répétez les étapes 
(cf. 5).

8.	Aplatissez les 8 languettes de fixation comme dans 3.

9.	� Assemblez les pieds et installez le chevalet horizontalement.  
REMARQUE ! N’aplatissez pas les volets dans les coins.

10. �Montez les amortisseurs de vibrations sur les barres transversales avant de les installer sur le chevalet. Alignez la machine, puis serrez tous les 
écrous. VOUS AVEZ TERMINÉ !
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Szerelokulcs (1 db) 

2. Lábak (4 db) 

3. Alátétek (16 db) 

4. M8 anyacsavar (16 db) 

5. Hosszú oldalidom (2 db) 

6. Végidomok (2 db) 

7. Köztartó csavarok (4 db) 

8. Rezgéscsillapító (4 db) 

9. Keresztidom (2 db) 

SZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ A PAW-GRDSTD40 TÍPUSÚ CSAVAR NÉLKÜLI ÁLLVÁNYHOZ
Az állványt összeszerelt állapotban fém rögzítonyelvek tartják össze, így a szereléshez nincs szükség csavarokra vagy egyéb rögzítoeszközökre. Ez a megoldás gyors és 
minimális szerszámigényu összeszerelést tesz lehetové. A muveletet azonban körültekintoen kell végezni, ezért kérjük, annak megkezdése elott olvassa el az alábbi 
szerelési útmutatót. 

A kész állványt szétszerelni már nem lehetséges.

FIGYELEM!

AZ ÁLLVÁNYT FELTÉTLENÜL STABIL TALAJRA HELYEZZE! AZ ÖSSZEÁLLÍTOTT ÁLLVÁNYRA RÁLÉPNI, RÁÁLLNI (A SÉRÜLÉSVESZÉLY 
MIATT) NEM SZABAD. AZ ÁLLVÁNYT KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKEMBER SZERELHETI ÖSSZE. A PANASONIC NEM VÁLLAL FELELOSSÉGET 
AZ ÁLLVÁNY HELYTELEN ÖSSZESZERELÉSÉÉRT, ILLETVE NEM SZAKSZERU HASZNÁLATÁÉRT. AZ ÁLLVÁNY MAXIMÁLIS 
TERHELHETOSÉGE 180 KG. MÉRETEK (MAGASSÁG X HOSSZÚSÁG X SZÉLESSÉG): 400 X 900 X 400 MM.

Az összeszerelés megkezdése elott gyozodjön meg arról, hogy a csomag az összes szükséges alkatrészt tartalmazza:

3. Kalapáccsal vagy hasonló, arra alkalmas szerszámmal hajlítsa egészen vissza a rögzítonyelveket. 

1. Az ábrán látható módon hajlítsa be a végidomok végeit. 

2. A szerelokulcs segítségével hajlítsa be a rögzítonyelveket. A nyelvek behajlítása elott gyozodjön meg arról, hogy azok a megfelelo nyílások 
fölött vannak. A muveletet körültekintoen végezze. 
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5. �A rögzítonyelv ennél a csatlakozásnál amolyan „sarokpántként” funkcionál, amely a hosszú oldalidomot a rövid oldalidomhoz rögzíti. Óvatosan 
hajtsa vissza a hosszú oldalidomot 180-ban. 

4. �A következo lépésben a hosszú oldalidomokat rögzítse a végidomhoz a hosszú idom kiálló rögzítonyelvének a végidom megfelelo nyílásba illesztésével. 
FIGYELEM! A nyelvet határozott, eros mozdulattal tolja a nyílásba, és a következo lépés során végig nyomja megfelelo erovel a hosszú oldalidomot a végidomhoz. 

6.	Elobb a hosszú oldalidom felso, majd alsó rögzítonyelvét hajlítsa be. Ezt a másik hosszú oldalidomnál is ismételje meg. 

7.	� Állítsa az állványt az oldalára úgy, 
hogy a végidomon nyugodjon, majd az 
ábrán látható módon illessze a hosszú 
oldalidomokhoz a másik végidomot. 
A végidomot hajtsa 180-ban elore. 
Ismételje meg az 5. pontban 
foglaltakat. 

8. �A 3. pontban leírtakhoz hasonlóan hajlítsa egészen vissza a 8 rögzítonyelvet. 

9. �Szerelje a talpcsavarokat a lábak végére, majd állítsa a talpakra az állványt.  
FIGYELEM! A sarkokon található rögzítonyelveket ne hajlítsa vissza. 

10. �A keresztidomokra azok állványra rögzítése elott szerelje fel a rezgéscsillapítókat. Helyezze a gépet az állványra, igazítsa azt a megfelelo 
pozícióba, majd a csavarokat szorosra húzva rögzítse azt az állványhoz. KÉSZ! 
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1.	 Chiave di montaggio

2.	 Piedini x 4

3.	 Rondelle x 16

4.	 Dadi M8 x 16

5.	 Lati lunghi x 2

6.	 Testate x 2

7.	 Bulloni distanziali x 4

8.	 Smorzatori di vibrazioni x 4

9.	 Traverse x 2

ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL SUPPORTO DA PAVIMENTO SENZA VITI PAW-GRDSTD40
Il design del supporto si basa su linguette di bloccaggio a pressione; il montaggio non richiede viti né dispositivi di fissaggio analoghi. Ciò consente un montaggio 
rapido e facile, senza richiedere attrezzi particolari. Durante il montaggio tuttavia occorre procedere con cautela; leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni prima 
dell’installazione. 

Una volta montato, il supporto non potrà più venire smontato.

ATTENZIONE! 

POSIZIONARE IL SUPPORTO SU UNA SUPERFICIE SOLIDA. NON SALIRE SUL SUPPORTO DA PAVIMENTO MONTATO (PERICOLO 
DI LESIONI). IL SUPPORTO DEVE ESSERE INSTALLATO DA UN INSTALLATORE PROFESSIONISTA. PANASONIC DECLINA OGNI 
RESPONSABILITÀ PER IL MONTAGGIO SCORRETTO O L’USO IMPROPRIO DEL SUPPORTO. IL SUPPORTO DA PAVIMENTO PUÒ 
SOSTENERE UN PESO MASSIMO DI 180 KG. DIMENSIONI (A X L X P): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Assicurarsi di disporre di tutti i pezzi:

3.	Appiattire le linguette con un martello o con uno strumento simile.

1.	Piegare le testate come mostrato nelle immagini.

2.	� Usare la chiave per ruotare le linguette di bloccaggio. Prima di ruotare le linguette, accertarsi che siano allineate con i fori. Eseguire questa 
operazione con cautela.
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5.	La linguetta di fissaggio forma qui una “cerniera” che blocca il lato lungo. Ruotare delicatamente il lato lungo di 180°.

4.	� Montare ciascun lato facendo scorrere la linguetta di bloccaggio nel foro rettangolare in un angolo della testata. 
NOTA! Assicurarsi di introdurla saldamente e di mantenere una pressione sufficiente nel passaggio successivo.

6.	Ruotare prima la linguetta di bloccaggio sul lato superiore del lato lungo, quindi quella inferiore. Ripetere questa operazione su entrambi i lati.

7.	� Poggiare il supporto sull’estremità 
e configurare l’altra estremità come 
mostrato nella figura. Ruotare quindi 
di 180°. Ripetere le operazioni del 
punto 5.

8.	Appiattire le 8 linguette di bloccaggio come descritto al punto 3.

9.	� Montare i piedini e installare il supporto orizzontalmente.  
NOTA! Non appiattire le alette agli angoli.

10. �Montare gli smorzatori di vibrazioni sulle traverse prima dell’installazione sul supporto. Allineare la macchina e quindi serrare tutti i dadi. 
FATTO!
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1.	 Montagesleutel

2.	 Voeten x 4

3.	 Ringen x 16

4.	 M8 moeren x 16

5.	 Lange kanten x 2

6.	 Eindstukken x 2

7.	 Afstandsbouten x 4

8.	 Trillingsdempers x 4

9.	 Dwarsbalken x 2

INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES VOOR SCHROEFLOZE VLOERVERHOGING PAW-GRDSTD40
De verhoging is voorzien van borglippen, zodat voor de montage geen bouten of schroeven of soortgelijke bevestigingsmiddelen nodig zijn. Hierdoor is een snelle en 
makkelijk installatie zonder gereedschap mogelijk. Let echter wel op bij de installatie en lees deze instructies aandachtig alvorens te installeren.

Een eenmaal geïnstalleerde verhoging kan niet meer worden afgebroken.

WAARSCHUWING!

PLAATS DE VERHOGING OP EEN VASTE ONDERGROND. TRAP NIET OP DE GEÏNSTALLEERDE VLOERVERHOGING (KANS OP 
LETSEL). DE VERHOGING MOET WORDEN GEÏNSTALLEERD DOOR EEN PROFESSIONELE INSTALLATEUR. PANASONIC IS NIET 
VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR INCORRECTE MONTAGE OF VERKEERD GEBRUIK VAN DE VLOERVERHOGING. DE VLOERVERHOGING 
KAN EEN GEWICHT VAN MAXIMAAL 180 KG DRAGEN. AFMETINGEN (H X L X B): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Controleer of u alle onderdelen heeft:

3.	Vlak de lippen af met een hamer of iets dergelijks.

1.	Buig de eindstukken zoals in de afbeeldingen.

2.	Draai de borglippen met de sleutel. Lijn de borglippen uit op de openingen, alvorens te draaien. Doe dit voorzichtig.
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5.	De borglip vormt een ‘scharnier’ dat de lange kant vergrendelt. Draai de lange kant voorzichtig over een hoek van 180°.

4.	� Monteer beide zijden door de borglip in de rechthoekige opening in een hoek van het eindstuk te steken. 
LET OP! Druk de lip stevig naar binnen en blijf genoeg druk uitoefenen tijdens de volgende stap.

6.	Draai eerst de borglip bovenop de lange kant, en daarna die eronder. Herhaal deze stap aan beide zijden.

7.	� Zet de verhoging op zijn kant en breng 
de andere kant op zijn plaats zoals in 
de afbeelding. Draai hem vervolgens 
over een hoek van 180°. Herhaal de 
stappen in 5.

8.	Vlak de 8 borglippen af als in 3.

9.	� Monteer de voeten en installeer de verhoging horizontaal.  
LET OP! Vlak de uitsteeksels aan de hoeken niet af.

10. �Breng de trillingsdempers op de dwarsbalken aan, alvorens deze op de verhoging te monteren. Lijn de machine uit en draai daarna alle 
moeren vast. KLAAR!
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1.	 Monteringsnøkkel

2.	 Fot x 4

3.	 Skiver x 16

4.	 M8-muttere x 16

5.	 Lange sider x 2

6.	 Endestykker x 2

7.	 Avstandsbolter x 4

8.	 Vibrasjonsdempere x 4

9.	 Tverrstenger x 2)

INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING FOR SKRUELØST BAKKESTATIV PAW-GRDSTD40
Stativets utforming er avhengig av utstansede låsefliker; monteringen krever ingen skruer eller lignende festeutstyr. Dette gjør det mulig med rask og enkel 
montering med minimalt behov for verktøy. Du må imidlertid være forsiktig under monteringen; les veiledningen nøye før installasjon.

Et montert stativ kan ikke demonteres.

ADVARSEL! 

PLASSER STATIVET PÅ FAST GRUNN. IKKE TRÅKK PÅ DET MONTERTE BAKKESTATIVET (FARE FOR PERSONSKADE).
EN FAGMANN MÅ INSTALLERE STATIVET. PANASONIC ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR FEIL MONTERING ELLER MISBRUK AV 
BAKKESTATIVET. BAKKESTATIVET KAN BÆRE EN MAKSIMAL VEKT PÅ 180 KG. MÅL (H X L X B): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Forviss deg om at du har alle delene:

3.	Flat ut flikene med en hammer eller lignende.

1.	Bøy endestykkene slik som på bildene.

2.	Bruk nøkkelen for å vri låseflikene. Forviss deg om at flikene er helt på linje med hullene før du vrir. Vær forsiktig under denne operasjonen.
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5.	Låsefliken danner et «hengsel» her som låser langsiden. Vri forsiktig den lange siden rundt 180°.

4.	� Monter hver side ved å føre låsefliken inn i det rektangulære hullet i hjørnet av endestykket. 
MERK! Sørg for å dytte den fast inn og hold hardt nok trykk gjennom neste trinn.

6.	Vri først låsefliken på toppen av langsiden, så den nedre. Gjenta dette trinnet på begge sider.

7.	� Plasser stativet på enden og tre den 
andre enden over slik som på bildet. 
Vri det så rundt 180°.  
Gjenta trinnene i 5.

8.	Flat ut de 8 låseflikene slik som i trinn 3.

9.	� Monter føttene og installer stativet horisontalt.  
MERK! Du må ikke flate ut flikene i hjørnene.

10. �Sett vibrasjonsdempere på tverrstengene før de installeres på stativet. Sett maskinen i linje og stram alle mutterne.  
FULLFØRT!
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1.	 Klucz montażowy

2.	 Nóżki x 4

3.	 Podkładki x 16

4.	 Nakrętki M8 x 16

5.	 Długie boki x 2

6.	 Końce x 2

7.	 Śruby dystansowe x 4

8.	 Podkładki amortyzujące x 4

9.	 Poprzeczki x 2

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU BEZŚRUBOWEGO STOJAKA PODŁOGOWEGO PAW-GRDSTD40
Konstrukcja stojaka wykorzystuje zaginane zaczepy; montaż nie wymaga użycia śrub ani podobnych elementów mocujących. Dzięki temu przebiega on szybko, łatwo i 
wymaga minimum narzędzi. W trakcie montażu należy jednak zachować ostrożność; przed montażem zalecamy uważne przeczytanie poniższej instrukcji.  

Zmontowanego stojaka nie można rozłożyć.

OSTRZEŻENIE!

UMIEŚĆ STOJAK NA STABILNYM PODŁOŻU. NIE WCHODŹ NA ZMONTOWANY STOJAK PODŁOGOWY (RYZYKO ODNIESIENIA 
OBRAŻEŃ). ZLEĆ MONTAŻ STOJAKA WYKWALIFIKOWANEMU MONTEROWI. FIRMA PANASONIC NIE PONOSI 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA NIEPRAWIDŁOWY MONTAŻ ANI NIEWŁAŚCIWE WYKORZYSTANIE STOJAKA PODŁOGOWEGO. 
MAKSYMALNA NOŚNOŚĆ STOJAKA PODŁOGOWEGO WYNOSI 180 KG. WYMIARY (WYS. X DŁ. X SZER.): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Upewnij się, że masz wszystkie elementy:

3.	Spłaszcz zaczepy młotkiem lub podobnym narzędziem.

1.	Złóż końce zgodnie z ilustracjami.

2.	� Zagnij zaczepy za pomocą klucza. Pamiętaj, aby przed zagięciem zaczepów dopasować je do otworów. Wykonując tę czynność, zachowaj 
ostrożność.
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5.	Zaczep utworzy „zawias”, który zablokuje długi bok. Ostrożnie obróć długi bok o 180°.

4.	� Złóż każdy bok, wsuwając zaczep w prostokątny otwór w narożniku końca. 
UWAGA! Pamiętaj, aby mocno go wcisnąć i utrzymaj odpowiedni nacisk w czasie wykonywania następnej czynności.

6.	Najpierw zagnij zaczep na wierzchu długiego boku, a następnie zagnij dolny zaczep. Powtórz tę czynność po obu stronach.

7.	� Ustaw stojak na jednym końcu 
i przełóż drugi koniec zgodnie z 
ilustracją. Następnie obróć je o 180°. 
Powtórz czynności z punktu 5.

8.	Spłaszcz 8 zaczepów jak w punkcie 3.

9.	  �Zamontuj nóżki i ustaw stojak poziomo.  
UWAGA! Nie spłaszczaj zaczepów na narożnikach.

10. �Załóż podkładki amortyzujące na poprzeczki przed zamontowaniem ich w stojaku. Wyrównaj maszynę, po czym dokręć wszystkie nakrętki. 
GOTOWE!
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1.	 Chave de montagem

2.	 Pés x 4

3.	 Anilhas x 16

4.	 Porcas M8 x 16

5.	 Partes laterais compridas x 2

6.	 Extremidades x 2

7.	 Parafusos distanciadores x 4

8.	 Amortecedores de vibração x 4

9.	 Travessas x 2

INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO DO SUPORTE DE SOLO SEM PARAFUSOS PAW-GRDSTD40
O desenho do suporte tem por base as patilhas de bloqueio; a montagem não necessita de parafusos ou de equipamento de fixação semelhante. Este facto permite 
uma montagem rápida e fácil, necessitando de poucas ferramentas. No entanto, deverá ser cauteloso durante a montagem; leia atentamente as seguintes instruções 
antes de proceder à instalação. 

Um suporte montado não poderá ser desmontado.

AVISO!

COLOQUE O SUPORTE EM SOLO FIRME. NÃO PISE O SUPORTE DE SOLO MONTADO (RISCO DE LESÃO). O SUPORTE DEVERÁ SER 
INSTALADO POR UM INSTALADOR PROFISSIONAL. A PANASONIC DECLINA QUAISQUER RESPONSABILIDADES PELA MONTAGEM 
INCORRETA OU UTILIZAÇÃO INDEVIDA DO SUPORTE DE SOLO. O SUPORTE DE SOLO PODE SUPORTAR UM PESO MÁXIMO DE 180 KG. 
DIMENSÕES (A X C X L) 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Certifique-se de que possui todas as peças:

3.	Nivele as patilhas com recurso a um martelo ou algo semelhante.

1.	Dobre as extremidades conforme indicado nas imagens.

2.	� Utilize a chave para girar as patilhas de bloqueio. Certifique-se de que as patilhas estão alinhadas com os orifícios antes de as girar. Tenha 
cuidado durante esta operação.
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5.	A patilha de bloqueio forma uma «dobradiça» que bloqueia a parte lateral comprida. Vire delicadamente a parte lateral comprida em 180°.

4.	� Monte cada uma das partes laterais fazendo deslizar a patilha de bloqueio até ao orifício retangular num dos cantos da extremidade. 
NOTA! Certifique-se de que empurra as peças firmemente, mantendo pressão suficiente durante o passo seguinte.

6.	 Em primeiro lugar, gire a patilha de bloqueio na parte superior da peça lateral comprida e, de seguida, a peça da parte inferior. Repita este passo em ambos os lados.

7.	� Coloque o suporte de pé sob a sua 
extremidade e aparafuse a outra 
extremidade conforme indicado na 
imagem. De seguida, gire-o 180°. 
Repita os passos descritos no ponto 5.

8.	Nivele as 8 patilhas de bloqueio conforme descrito no ponto 3.

9.	� Monte os pés e instale o suporte horizontalmente.  
NOTA! Não nivele as patilhas dos cantos.

10. �Instale os amortecedores de vibração nas travessas antes de os instalar no suporte. Alinhe a máquina e de seguida aperte todas as porcas. 
CONCLUÍDO!
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1. Nyckel för montering

2. Fötter x 4 

3. Brickor x 16

4. Mutter M8 x 16

5. Långsidor x 2

6. Gavlar x 2

7. Distans bultar x 4

8. Vibrationsdämpare x 4

9. Tvärstag x 2

MONTERINGSANVISNING SKRUVLÖST STATIV
Stativets konstruktion bygger på att, med hjälp av utstansade låsflikar, inte behöva använda skruv eller liknande för montering. Detta ger ett snabbt och enkelt 
montage med ett minimalt behov av verktyg. Dock krävs en viss försiktighet vid montering. Läs denna monteringsanvisning noggrant.

Ett monterat stativ går ej att demontera.

VARNING!

MARKSTATIVET SKALL PLACERAS PÅ STBILT UNDERLAG TÅ INTE PÅ ETT MONTERAT STATIV, RISK FÖR SKADOR MONTERING 
SKALL SKE AV BEHÖRIG INSTALLATÖR. PANASONIC ANSVAR INTE FÖR FELMONTERAT STATIV ELLER FÖR FELANVÄNT 
MARKSTATIV MARKSTÄLLNINGEN ÄR FÖR EN MAXVIKT PÅ 180 KG MÅTT MONTERAD H; 400, L;900, W;400 MM

Kontrollera att samtliga delar finns med i paketen

3. Platta till flikarna med en plasthammare eller liknande. 

1. Vik ihop gavlarna enl. bilderna.

2. �Använd nyckeln för att vrida runt “låsflikarna”. Var noga med att flikarna ligger rakt ovanför hålen 
innan du vrider. Detta moment bör göras med viss försiktighet. 
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5. Låsfliken bildar här ett “gångjärn” som låser fast långsidan. Vrid försiktigt runt långsidan 180º. 

4. �Montera långsidorna genom att skjuta in låsfliken i det rektangulära hålet i gavelns hörn.  
OBS! Var noga med att trycka i den ordentligt och behålla ett visst tryck genom nästa punkt. 

6. Vrid först runt låsfliken på långsidans överkant. Sedan den nedre. Repetera detta moment med båda långsidorna.

7. �Ställ stativet upp på högkant och trä 
över den andra gaveln enl bilden. Vrid 
sedan runt 180º. Repetera momenten 
i punkt 5.

8. Platta därefter låsflikarna (8 st) lika punkt 5.

9. �Montera fötterna och loda in stativet.  
OBS! Flikarna in i hörnen behöver inte plattas.

10. �Montera vibrationsdämparna på tvärstagen innan de sätts på stativet. Måtta in maskinen på plats och dra därefter åt alla muttrar. 
Klart!
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1. Mounting key

2. Feet x 4

3. Washers x 16

4. M8 nuts x 16

5. Long sides x 2

6. End pieces x 2

7. Distance bolts x 4

8. Vibration dampers x 4

9. Crossbars x 2

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR SCREWLESS GROUND STAND PAW-GRDSTD40
The stand´s design relies on punch locking tabs; assembly requires no screws or similar fastening equipment. This allows for quick and easy assembly with a minimal 
need for tools. However you must use caution during assembly; please read these instructions carefully before installation.

An assembled stand cannot be disassembled.

WARNING!

PLACE THE STAND ON SOLID GROUND. DO NOT STEP ON THE ASSEMBLED GROUND STAND (RISK OF INJURY). A PROFESSIONAL 
INSTALLER MUST INSTALL THE STAND. PANASONIC IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INCORRECT ASSEMBLY OR MISUSE OF THE 
GROUND STAND. THE GROUND STAND CAN BEAR A MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF 180 KG. DIMENSIONS (H X L X W): 400 X 900 X 400 MM

Make sure you have all the pieces:

Flatten the tabs with a hammer or something similar.

1. Fold the end pieces like in the images. 

2. Use the key to turn the locking tabs. Make sure the tabs line up with the holes before turning. Use caution during this operation.
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5. The locking tab forms a “hinge” here that locks the long side. Gently turn the long side around 180.

4. �Assemble each side by sliding the locking tab into the rectangular hole in a corner of the end piece. 
NOTE! Be sure to push it in firmly and maintain enough pressure through the next step.

6. First turn the locking tab on top of the long side, then the lower one. Repeat this step on both sides.

7. �Set the stand up on the end and thread 
the other end over like in the picture. 
Then turn it around 180. Repeat the 
steps in 5.

8. Flatten the 8 locking tabs like in 3.

9. �Assemble the feet and install the stand horizontally.  
NOTE! Do not flatten the flaps in the corners.

10. �Fit the vibration dampers on the cross bars before installing them onto the stand. Align the machine and then tighten all the nuts. 
DONE!
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Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Air Conditioning
Hagenauer Strasse 43, 65203 Wiesbaden, Germany

To find out how Panasonic cares for you, 
log on to: www.aircon.panasonic.eu

Do not add or replace refrigerant other than the specified type. Manufacturer is not responsible for the 
damage and deterioration in safety due to usage of the other refrigerant.
The outdoor units in this catalogue contains fluorinated greenhouse gases with a GWP higher than 150.
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